
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 14TH DECEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Maureen Braun
Claire Farrier
Eva Greenspan

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Reema Patel
Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner Philip Cohen
Arjun Mittra Shimon Ryde John Marshall

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Dea at 10AM. 
Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2315

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2315

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  17/6051/FUL - Registry Office, 182 Burnt Oak Broadway, 
Edgware, HA8 0AU 

13 - 42

6.  17/5329/FUL - St James Catholic High School Great Strand 
London NW9 5PE 

43 - 84

7.  17/5522/FUL - Salvation Army Hall Albert Road Barnet EN4 9SH 85 - 142

8.  17/4373/S73 - Barnet College Grahame Park Way London NW9 
5RA 

143 - 166

9.  Dollis Valley RMA 167 - 202

10.  Brownfield Land Register 203 - 238

11.  Planning Fees and Charges 239 - 248

12.  Appeal Update 249 - 250

13.  Addendum (if applicable) 251 - 262

14.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

15.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

16.  Exempt paper - Legal Advice on Planning fees and charges 263 - 266



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 2315.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

23 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Sury Khatri (sub for 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby)

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Stephen Sowerby

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the speaker rules and that 
the meeting would be audio recorded.

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017, be agreed as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Sowerby sent his apology, with Councillor Khatri as his substitute.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Slocombe Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Plot 299, 128 Colindale Avenue 
(17/2248FUL) regarding comments 
made in September 2017.

Councillor Prentice Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Old Manor Golf Club, as she knew 
the applicant.

Councillor Khatri Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
30 Brookhill Road, as he had met one 
of the speakers.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained in the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items.

6.   PLOT 299, 128 COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 4AX, 17/2248/FUL 
(COLINDALE) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report, as well as reports from 
the September and October Committee meetings.

This application was originally presented to Planning Committee on 28 September.  The 
Planning Officer report included an Officer recommendation to approve the scheme 
subject to conditions.  Following much debate, the Committee was ‘minded to refuse’, 
however, in the absence of agreeing a planning reason to refuse the scheme, the 
Committee requested Officers bring back a report to the next meeting, outlining reasons 
for refusal.

As requested, a report was presented to Planning Committee on 25 October providing 
five reasons for refusal to reflect the areas of concern raised at the meeting on 28 
September. The Committee voted on each of the five suggested reasons for refusal and 
no majority was agreed on any of them.  A recommendation was then moved and 
seconded to approve the application subject to the reasons and conditions. The 
application was then approved by the Committee but as yet no decision had been issued 
by the Council. 

Following the meeting on 25 October, the Monitoring Officer advised that not all of the 
Members had all the information in front of them (from the earlier meeting on 28 
September) including having heard from the objectors as well as the applicant and this 
could be perceived as having an impact on the decision. 

Consequently, the Committee was recommended to review their resolution to grant 
permission by re-hearing the application in full including hearing from the objectors and 
the applicant. The Committee was therefore requested to reconsider and review the 
proposal for change of use to a betting shop (Sui Generis). 

Representations were heard from Robert Huang, Jeannie Harris, Councillor Narenthira, 
Andrew Dismore and the applicant’s agent.

It was moved by Councillor Farrier and seconded by Councillor Tierney that subject to 
the application be approved, the hours of opening be limited to 9am to 6pm, with closure 
on Sundays. 

A vote was taken on Councillor Farrier’s motion as follows:

For 9
Against 2
Abstained 0

6



3

A vote was taken the Officer’s recommendation to approve the report:

 (for approval) 5
 (against approval) 6
 (abstentions) 0

It was moved by Councillor Farrier and seconded by Councillor Shooter that the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposal has failed to provide evidence of effective marketing of an A1 use or 
any of the other uses previously approved under application H/05856/13 for this 
unit or any of the other units within the 128 Colindale Avenue parade contrary to 
parts iii and iv of policy DM12 in the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012);

2. The proposed change of use will result in noise and disturbance to residential 
amenities, in particular residential units of 128 Colindale Avenue contrary to 
Policy 7.15B (parts a and b) in the London Plan (2016) and part d of Policy DM04 
in the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012);

3. The proposed use would be out of character with the surrounding area, would 
adversely impact the character and appearance of the street scene and the wider 
locality, contrary to Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and the aims and aspirations of the adopted Colindale 
Area Action Plan..

A vote was taken on Councillor Farrier’s motion to REFUSE the application, subject to 
the reasons detailed above.

For (refusal) 9
Against (refusal) 2
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reasons detailed above and it be 
noted that if the refused Paddy Power schemes goes to appeal, Cllr Shooter 
offered to represent the Council.

7.   PLOT 229, 128 COLINDALE AVENUE, LONDON, NW9 4AX, 17/5822/FUL 
(COLINDALE) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 4
Abstained 1

7



4

RESOLVED that 

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and subject to the addendum;

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

8.   30 BROOKHILL ROAD, BARNET, EN4 8SN (EAST BARNET) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Andrew McTeare, Peter Davis, Councillor Phil Cohen 
and the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the Officer’s recommendations, as detailed in the report, 
subject to condition 22 being strengthened and the addition of a planning obligation to 
provide a pedestrian crossing under Section 278 with the proviso that it is subject to 
consultation with and approval from LBB Highways.

For (Officer’s recommendations) 1
[...]
oads within the development. 

(m) Section 278 Works
Necessary works to the public highway under section 278 of the Highways Act to 
facilitate the implementation of the development

(n) Section 106 Monitoring contribution 

(o) All financial contributions listed above to be subject to indexation.

3.  subject to Recommendation 1 and upon completion of the agreement specified 
in Recommendation 2, the Head of Development Management or Head of Strategic 
Planning to approve the planning application reference 17/2840/OUT under 
delegated powers, subject to the following conditions. The Committee also grants 
delegated authority to the Head of Development Management or Head of Strategic 
Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who 

11



8

may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee).

10.   OLD FOLD MANOR GOLF CLUB  OLD FOLD LANE BARNET EN5 4QN (HIGH 
BARNET) 

Councillor Farrier left the meeting at 9.20pm, prior to consideration of this item.

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 10
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that

1. The application be approved as per agenda with the amendments to the 
informatives as set out in the addendum;

2. the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 9.25pm

12



Location Registry Office, 182 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware HA8 0AU  

Reference: 17/6051/FUL Received: 22nd September 2017
Accepted: 25th September 2017

Ward: Burnt Oak Expiry 25th December 2017

Applicant: Ms Christine Coonan

Proposal:
Demolition of former Barnet Register Office (Class D1) and garages 
and the erection of a four-storey building containing 30no affordable 
homes (Class C3). Associated landscaping and car parking

RECOMMENDATION I: 

(i) Subject to no substantive issues being raised by Historic England and / or the 
Council’s Tree Officer, to approve following completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement and the conditions listed below; and

(ii) the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee).

RECOMMENDATION II: 

The applicant and any other person having a requisite interest in the site be invited to 
enter into a section 106 Agreement to secure the following:

1 The Council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any other 
enabling agreements.   

2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to be 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.   

3. Provision of a minimum of 40% of the housing to be provided as affordable rental units 
in perpetuity, (the proportion t
[...]

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 
Council to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies 
contained within the development plan, as well as other relevant guidance and 
material considerations, have been carefully considered and taken into account by 
the Local Planning Authority. It is concluded that the proposed development 
generally and taken overall accords with the relevant development plan policies. It is 
therefore considered that there are material planning considerations which justify 
the grant of planning permission. Accordingly APPROVAL is recommended subject 
to conditions as set out above. 

83



SITE LOCATION PLAN: St James Catholic High School, Great Strand, 
London NW9 5PE

REFERENCE: 17/5329/FUL

84



LOCATION: Salvation Army Hall, Albert Road, Barnet, EN4 9SH. 

REFERENCE: 17/5522/FUL Received: 25 Aug 2017
Accepted: 01 Sept 2017

WARD: East Barnet Expiry: 01 Dec 2017

APPLICANT: One Housing Group

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing residential and non-residential 
buildings (1 to 9 Victoria Road, 1A, 2 and 2A Albert Road and 
the Salvation Army Building, Albert Road) and construction of 
part three storey part five storey Building J to include 39 
residential units (including 2x townhouses) (Use Class C3) and 
265sqm of commercial/retail/office floorspace (Use Class A1-
A4/B1/D1/D2), the creation of new publicly accessible open 
spaces and pedestrian routes together with associated access, 
servicing, car parking, cycle parking and landscaping.

APPLICATION SUMMARY 

The application represents the third successive application submitted as part of the 
redevelopment of the Victoria Quarter Gateway Site and the land formerly known as 
the British Gas Works on Albert Road. The area of development includes 1 - 9 and 15 
- 23 Victoria Road, as well as 1A - 2A Albert Road and the recently acquired 
Sa
[...]
n it seeks standalone permission 
for 39 units within ‘Building J’ as opposed to the previous 25 units approved. 

The redevelopment of the site to provide housing and mixed use commercial units is 
welcomed in principle and goes some way to helping meet the Council’s housing 
targets. In addition, as the current application sits within a wider development site it 
simply complements the already approved permissions and developments. It also 
makes provision for 56% Affordable Housing units under the current application 
which is welcomed. The application site does not fall within a conservation area and 
there are no listed buildings on site. There are also no protected trees in or around 
the site.

It is concluded that, having regard to all relevant policies contained within the Barnet 
Local Development Plan as well as any other relevant supplementary guidance, the 
development is compliant with all relevant policies. 

In consequence to the above, there are clear material planning considerations which 
justify the grant of planning permission for the development. Accordingly, the 
proposal is recommended for approval subject to conditions outlined below and a 
formal legal agreement.

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation 1
Committee to resolve to Approve planning permission subject to conditions (see end 
of report) and the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms:

a) Legal Professional Costs Recovery
Paying the Council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling arrangements;

b) Enforceability
All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable 
to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;

86



c) Affordable Housing 
The applicant shall secure the provision of 22 affordable homes, all as shared 
ownership, with a breakdown as follows:

 7x one bedroom two person
 6x two bedroom three person
 7x two bedroom four person
 2x three bedroom five person

d)
[...]
dential 
properties. It would provide for much needed quality family housing, including 43 
affordable units that would have a good standard of accommodation including 
outlook, privacy and access to daylight.   

The design of the development is considered appropriate for its location, which also 
provides for variety and legibility in Built Form.  The materials and form relates well 
to the surrounding development. The layout of the development provides 
permeability around the site as well as to the wider development.  

It is recommended that the application be Approved subject to the attached 
conditions.

196



It is also recommended that Conditions 6, 7, 39, 53 and 89 in relation to Phase 3, are 
discharged.

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS.

197



APPENDIX 1: CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES

APPROVED DRAWINGS
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 

Masterplan Plans
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0001
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0002
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0003
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0004
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0100
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0101
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0102
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0103
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0104
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-XX-DR_0105

Masterplan Sections
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-S1-DR_0106
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-S1-DR_0107
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-S1-DR_0108
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_D01-S1-DR_0109

GA Houses
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-1B-DR_0200
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-1C-DR_0201
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-1D-DR_0202
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-5-DR_0203
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-7E-DR_0204
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-7E-DR_0205
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-11A-DR_0206
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-11B-DR_0207
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-12-DR_0208
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-14-DR_0209
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-15A-DR_0210
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_DV-15A-DR_0211

Block 4 - GA
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-XX-DR_0212
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-B1-DR_0213
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-00-DR_0214
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-01-DR_0215
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-02-DR_0216
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-03-DR_0217
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-R1-DR_0218
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-E1-DR_0219
CPL-DOL_HTA-A_B4-E2-DR_
[...]
t Planning Committee approves the initial Brownfield Land Register (BLR) for 
publication. 

  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Background 

i) Publishing a Brownfield Land Register (BLR)

1.1 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 
introduced a new requirement on local planning authorities to prepare, 
maintain and publish registers of previously developed1 (brownfield) land by 
31 December 2017. Consideration of this matter is therefore considered 
urgent in order to comply with the Regulations. Regulation 17 requires local 
planning authorities to review their registers at least once a year. 

1.2 Part 1 of a Brownfield Land Register (“BLR”) can include sites with extant full 
planning permission, outline planning permission and also sites without 
planning permission deemed suitable for residential development. Although 
not mandatory to include, any sites entered in Part 2 of the Register comprise 
a subset of those in Part 1 and that, by virtue of their inclusion, are granted 
‘Permission in Principle’ for residential development. No sites in Barnet have 
been granted Permission in Principle and consequently, for the initial 
Brownfield Land Register, there are no entries included in Part 2.

ii) Methodology for inclusion of sites in the BLR

1.3 The Council is required to include sites on the Register that it considers meet 
the criteria in the Regulations2. Sites should be at least 0.25 hectares in size 
or capable of supporting at least 5 dwellings and suitable, available and 
achievable for residential development.

1.4 Having regard to these criteria the following methodology has been used in 
selecting the sites entered into Part 1 of the Register –

1 As defined in annex 2 of the NPPF 
2 These criteria are set out in Regulation 4 of The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) 
Regulations 2017

204

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/403/regulation/3/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/403/re
[...]
b 53

LDD SUBMITTED
Golders
Green 54

LDD STARTED
Golders
Green 55

LDD SUBMITTED
Golders
Green 56

LDD STARTED
Golders
Green 57

LDD SUBMITTED
Golders
Green 58

LDD STARTED Hale 59

LDD SUBMITTED Hale 60

233



LDD SUBMITTED Hale 61

LDD SUBMITTED Hendon 62

LDD SUBMITTED Hendon 63

LDD STARTED Hendon 64

LDD SUBMITTED Hendon 65

LDD STARTED High Barnet 66

LDD STARTED High Barnet 67

LDD STARTED High Barnet 68

LDD SUBMITTED High Barnet 69

LDD SUBMITTED High Barnet 70

LDD SUBMITTED High Barnet 71

LDD STARTED Mill Hill 72

234



Part of H/04017/09
outline planning
application LDD STARTED Mill Hill 73

LDD SUBMITTED Mill Hill 74

LDD STARTED Mill Hill 75

LDD STARTED Mill Hill 76

LDD SUBMITTED Mill Hill 77

LDD STARTED Oakleigh 78

LDD STARTED Oakleigh 79

LDD STARTED Oakleigh 80

LDD STARTED Oakleigh 81

LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 82

LDD STARTED Totteridge 83

LDD STARTED Totteridge 84

235



LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 85

LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 86

LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 87

LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 88

LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 89

LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 90

LDD SUBMITTED Totteridge 91

LDD STARTED Underhill 92

Part of B/00354/13
planning permission LDD STARTED Underhill 93

LDD SUBMITTED Underhill 94

LDD SUBMITTED Underhill 95

LDD STARTED
West
Finchley 96

236



LDD SUBMITTED
West
Finchley 97

LDD SUBMITTED
West
Finchley 98

LDD SUBMITTED
West
Finchley 99

LDD STARTED
West
Hendon 100

Part of W/13937/04
planning permission LDD STARTED

West
Hendon 101

LDD SUBMITTED
West
Hendon 102

LDD SUBMITTED
West
Hendon 103

LDD SUBMITTED
West
Hendon 104

LDD STARTED Woodhouse 105

LDD SUBMITTED Woodhouse 106

LDD SUBMITTED Woodhouse 107

LDD SUBMITTED Woodhouse 108

237



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, this report seeks approval for the fees and 
charges under this Committee’s remit.

Recommendations 
1. That the Planning Committee approve the fees and charges set out in 

Appendix A to this re
[...]
. The GLA 
subsequently advised that they did not want to call in the application and were happy 
for the decision to be made in accordance with the Committee resolution. A Planning 
Refusal Notice was subsequently issued on the 18th September 2017.

The Planning Inspectorate have recently written to Barnet Council to advise that the 
applicant has submitted an Appeal on the 22nd November 2017. The applicant 
requested that the appeal is dealt with by means of a Public Inquiry. The 
inspectorate have subsequently advised that they agree that the appeal should 
proceed on this basis.

We are awaiting a date for the Public Inquiry. However members are advised that 
this is unlikely to take place until late 2018. Cllr Greenspan was nominated to 
represent the Committee at any future appeal.

249

AGENDA ITEM 12



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

14 December 2017

ADDENDUM TO THE OFFICER’S REPORT

17/6051/FUL

Registry Office, 182 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware HA8 0AU  

Pages 13-43

Additional information:

Consultation responses have been received from the Council’s Greenspaces Partnership and 
Development Manager and Tree Officer.  

The Greenspaces Manager has calculated a sum of £4,355 to contribute towards provision of off-site 
amenity space, to make up the short fall of 67 sq.m. for the development.

The Tree Officer is satisfied that the car parking layout will protect the prominent yew tree at the 
site and an ash tree in the south-western corner of the site.  A second ash that is identified for 
retention, which would be close the south-western corner of the building, may need to be pruned to 
allow construction and to ensure adequate light for future occupiers.  As already noted in the main 
report, a number of other tress would be lost in the site.  The Tree Officer has recommended 
replacement outside the site, and on the basis of replacement costs for seven trees an appropriate 
sum has been calculated as £4200 (£600 per tree fo
[...]
  

5. Other than for registered disabled drivers, a restriction shall be placed on residents of the 
approved from eligibility to obtaining resident and visitor parking permits for the East Finchley 
Controlled Parking Zone.

6. Meeting the costs of providing appropriate public amenity space improvements within the 
locality of the site (£4355 towards off-site amenity space at Watling Park and / or Silk Stream 
Park, and £4200 for tree planting within the vicinity of the site to contribute to the wider setting 
of the development).

7.  Meeting the Council's costs of monitoring the planning obligation  -  £2000.

17/5329/FUL
St James Catholic High School

Pages 43-84

Add following Conditions:

29. Prior to the commencement of development of the access, a detailed drawing of the “drop 
off” access arrangement with vehicular entrance from public highway shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The building shall not be occupied until the 
proposed one way operation has been implemented and signed in accordance the approved details. 
The access thereafter shall only be used as approved.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with London Borough of Barnet’s Local Plan 
Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

252



30. The vehicular access shall allow for 2.4 metre by 2.4 metre pedestrian visibility splays to the 
left and to the right of the access from 2m setback from the back of footway and shall thereafter be 
maintained free of any visibility obstructions including Fencing of planting of shrubs to provide clear 
visibility between heights of 0.6 metre and 1 metre above the level of the adjoining highway.

Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety in accordance with London Borough of 
Barnet’s Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of 
Development Management Pol
[...]
, London, N20 0EJ Totteridge

88 Copped Close, 15 Totteridge Village, London, N20 8PN Totteridge

89 Burnhams, 25 Totteridge Common, London, N20 8LR Totteridge

90 Whitewalls, Totteridge Green, London, N20 8PE Totteridge

91 Ridge Lodge, 30 Totteridge Common, London, N20 8NE Totteridge

92
Dollis Valley Estate, Including Former Barnet Hill School, Barnet South 
Community Association Hall And 131-135 Mays Lane, Barnet, EN5 Underhill

93 Phase 2, Dollis Valley Estate, Barnet, Herts, EN5 Underhill

94 Vale Farm, Mays Lane, Barnet, EN5 2AQ Underhill

95
Land Adjacent To Whitings Hill Primary School, Whitings Road, Barnet, 
EN5 2QY Underhill

96 Berkeley Court, Vines Avenue, London, N3 2QE West 

259



Finchley

97 319 Ballards Lane, London, N12 8LY
West 
Finchley

98 354 Ballards Lane, London, N12 0EH
West 
Finchley

99 Apex House, Grand Arcade, London, N12 0EH
West 
Finchley

100 West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London NW9 West Hendon

101 Phase 3B and 3C, West Hendon Estate, West Hendon, London, NW9 West Hendon

102 117 - 125 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 7BP West Hendon

103 110 - 124 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 7AA West Hendon

104 1,3,4 And 5 The Exchange, Brent Cross Gardens, London, NW4 3RJ West Hendon

105 Britannia House, 958-964 High Road, London, N12 9RY Woodhouse

106 1ST Floor , Churchfield House, 45-51 Woodhouse Road, London, N12 9ET Woodhouse

107 75 Torrington Park, London, N12 9PN Woodhouse

108 242 - 246 Ballards Lane, London, N12 0EP Woodhouse

260



261



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

263

AGENDA ITEM 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 17/6051/FUL - Registry Office, 182 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware, HA8 0AU
	6 17/5329/FUL - St James Catholic High School Great Strand London NW9 5PE
	7 17/5522/FUL - Salvation Army Hall Albert Road Barnet EN4 9SH
	8 17/4373/S73 - Barnet College Grahame Park Way London NW9 5RA
	9 Dollis Valley RMA
	10 Brownfield Land Register
	Appx ACopy of Brownfield Land Register

	11 Planning Fees and Charges
	Appx ACopy of Planning Committee V5

	12 Appeal Update
	13 Addendum (if applicable)
	16 Exempt paper - Legal Advice on Planning fees and charges



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

14 December 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Shimon Ryde (In place of 
Councillor Mark Shooter)
Councillor Sury Khatri (in place of 
Councillor Greenspan)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Eva Greenspan Councillor Mark Shooter

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Councillor Khatri pointed out an error under Item 3 (Declaration of Members’ Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and Non-pecuniary Interests). He had declared an interest in relation 
to Grahame Park (Item 9) and not 30 Brookhill Road (Item 8); he had met one of the 
speakers.

RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 November 2017 be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Greenspan sent apologies; Councillor Khatri substituted.

Councillor Shooter sent apologies; Councillor Ryde substituted.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None were declared.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was no report.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained in the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items.



2

6.   17/6051/FUL - REGISTRY OFFICE, 182 BURNT OAK BROADWAY, EDGWARE, 
HA8 0AU 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Simon Owen of HTA Design.

A typographical error was noted on page 13 (condition 5) of the report; ‘East Finchley 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)’; this was not the relevant CPZ.

Councillor Khatri moved a motion to amend condition 3 on page 13 of the report in 
relation to the percentage of affordable housing; he wanted there to be a higher 
proportion of affordable housing. This was not seconded. 

The Head of Strategic Planning noted that paragraph 5 of Recommendation II (in 
relation to CPZs) on page 13 would be removed.

A vote was taken on the officer’s recommendation including the above amendment.

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 0

7.   17/5329/FUL - ST JAMES CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL GREAT STRAND LONDON 
NW9 5PE 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Ms Laura Meyers.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) – 0
Abstained - 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report and addendum.

8.   17/5522/FUL - SALVATION ARMY HALL ALBERT ROAD BARNET EN4 9SH 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Mr Greg Pitts.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to APPROVE planning permission 
subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement as per the report 
and addendum:



3

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) -0
Abstained - 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report and addendum.

9.   17/4373/S73 - BARNET COLLEGE GRAHAME PARK WAY LONDON NW9 5RA 

The Committee received the report. 

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Mr Simon Owen.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendations to approve the application:

For (approval) - 6
Against (approval) - 5
Abstained – 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report.

10.   DOLLIS VALLEY RMA 

The Committee received the report. 

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Mr Alex Jackson.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendations to approve the application:

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
reasons detailed in the report.

11.   BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendations to approve the initial Brownfield 
Land Register (BLR) for publication:

For (approval) - 11
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 0



4

RESOLVED that the Planning Committee approved publication of the initial 
Brownfield Land Register (BLR) subject to the conditions and reasons detailed in 
the report and addendum.

12.   PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee received the PART 1 report.

The Chairman noted that no members of the press or public were in the room therefore 
the Committee received the Part 2 (exempt) document in relation to the above. This was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the documents. 
Councillors Roberts and Khatri abstained.

For (approval) - 9
Against (approval) - 0
Abstained – 2

RESOLVED that the Planning Committee approved the fees and charges set out in 
Appendix A to the report to be implemented from 1st April 2018. 

13.   APPEAL UPDATE 

The Committee received the update paper.

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

15.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

None was required.

16.   EXEMPT PAPER - LEGAL ADVICE ON PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES 

This was discussed under Item 12.

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm


